
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 

Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 5 December 2006 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 4 December, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 7 December, if an item is called in after 
a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 10:00 am on Monday 4 December 2006. 
 

3. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

To receive an update on those items that are currently listed on the 
Executive Forward Plan. 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
21 November 2006. 
 

5. Minutes of Social Inclusion Working Group and Young 
People's Working Group  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Social Inclusion 
Working Group held on 20 September 2006 and the meeting to the 
Young People’s Working Group held on 25 October 2006 and to 
consider the advice contained therein. 
 

6. Supporting People Update and Complex Cases in Adult Social 
Services  (Pages 21 - 32) 
 

This report provides an update on the current position of funding for 
Supporting People, advises of the cost pressures arising from new, 
complex c
[...]
 

Local Government Pension Scheme – Scheme 
Changes and Local Discretions 

Louise Dixon On schedule N/a 

Organisational Effectiveness Programme – Progress 
Update 

David Atkinson On schedule N/a 

Acomb Library / Learning Centre Philip Callow On schedule N/a 

Race Meeting Review Peter Evely Previously scheduled 
for 5/12/06 

N/a 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 3

P
a
g
e
 1



 

Table 3: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 16 January 2007 

Report Author Current Position Likely Revised Date 

Combined City and Parish Council Elections Elizabeth Ellis Deferred from 
5/12/06 

N/a 

Child Protection Policy Pete Dwyer Previously scheduled 
for 5/12/06 

N/a 

Future of the Archives Charlie Croft Previously scheduled 
for 19/12/06 

N/a 

Second Corporate Performance and Financial 
Monitor 

Janet Lornie On schedule N/a 

Second Capital Monitor Tom Wilkinson On schedule N/a 

Revenue Budget 2007/08-2009/10 Peter Steed On schedule N/a 

Capital Budget 2007/08-2009/10 Tom Wilkinson On schedule N/a 

Children and Young People’s Plan Patrick Scott On schedule N/a 

 

P
a
g
e
 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 21 November 2006 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 
Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 

  

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
111. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

112. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 

November 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
113. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

114. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

115. Street Scene Review  
 
Members considered a report which presented recommendations to 
improve the delivery of the Street Scene service, following a review of the 
service over the summer. 
 
The review had been carried out by a team comprising frontline staff, 
managers and representatives from trades unions and City Centre 
Management.  The team had considered what was good and what was 
bad about the current service, in the light of current best practice guidance 
and the recommendations arising from the 2003 Audit Commission’s 
review of York’s Street Scene services.  As a result, a number of key 
changes to the service were proposed, including: 

• Managing the new service within 5 zones (North, South, East, West 
and City), each with its own Customer Champion; 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



• Different methods of cleaning within the zones, e.g. hand sweeping; 

• Creating a visible ‘brand’ for the service; 

• Creating a dedicated enforcement team to deter ‘enviro’ crime; 

• Transferring budgets to the service Directorate to maximise 
efficiency; 

• Producing customer standards and performance managing the 
service; 

• Working closely with the York Pride Initiatives. 
 
The new Street Service was planned to commence in December 2006, by 
going ‘live’ with the West Zone.  If this pilot proved successful, the next 
zone would go ‘live’ in March 2007 and the remaining zones in stages 
thereafter.  Members were asked to approve this approach and to agree 
on a name for the new service.  In response to questions raised, Officers 
confirmed that Street Environment Officers could continue to be known as 
such (with the strapline “Customer Champion”) and that a detailed rota for 
street sweeping in the pilot zone would be made available shortly.  
Members also asked that work on the new service be co-ordinated where 
possible with the “clean up” strategy for 
[...]
t 2003 Committee on 7 July 2006, and asked that the revised policy be 
recommended to full Council for approval.   
 
Under the Gambling Act 2005, the Council was required to consult on and 
publish its statement of policy before 3 January 2007.  The policy would 
come into effect on 31 January 2007.  Consultation had been carried out 
over a period of 12 weeks, finishing on 6 October 2006, and had resulting 
in 38 responses, details of which were attached as Annex 2 to the report.  
The draft policy, revised to take account of minor clarification issues raised 
during consultation, was attached as Annex 1. 
 
Attention was drawn to specific issues on which decisions were required 
for insertion in the draft policy.  These included adoption of a “no casino” 
policy for York, adoption of a statement on permits for unlicensed Family 
Entertainment Centres and/or permits for prize gaming, and adoption of 
more prescriptive definitions of “interested parties” and location of 
premises.   
 
Officers confirmed that the draft policy at Annex 1 also incorporated the 
amendments suggested by the Licensing Act Committee at their meeting 
on 3 November 2006. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the amendments made to the draft licensing 

policy by the Licensing Act 2003 Committee be noted 
and that the draft policy at Annex 1 to the report be 
approved. 

 
REASON: In accordance with the recommendations of the Licensing Act 

Committee and with legal and constitutional requirements. 
 

118. Local development Framework - Statement of Community 
Involvement  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the ongoing work on 
the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) and asked them to 
recommend the draft SCI to full Council for approval. 
 
Consultation on the draft SCI had been carried out between 22 February 
and 10 April 2006.  In total, 238 comments had been received.  These 
were summarised in Annex A to the report, together with Officers’ 
responses.  The draft had subsequently been revised to deal with issues 
raised during consultation.  The Council was required to carry out further 
consultation once the draft SCI had been approved for submission to the 
Secretary of State.  A statement of consultation must also be submitted; 

Page 6



this would be a factual description of consultation undertaken to date, with 
details of how the issues raised had been addressed in subsequent drafts 
of the SCI. 
 
The revised draft had been considered by the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) Working Group at their meeting on 7 November.  The 
Group had recommended a number of further changes, details of which 
were attached as Annex B to the report.   
 
RESOLVED: That the making of any incidental changes to the 

document that are necessary as a result of the 
Executive’s recommendations be delegated to the 
Director of City Strategy, in consultation with the 
Executive Member and Shadow Executive Member for 
City Strategy. 

 
REASON: So that all necessary changes to the document can be made 

without delay, subject to Council approving the Executive’s 
recommendations. 

 
RECOMMENDED: (i) That, subject to the changes recommended by 

the LDF Working Group, the Statement of Community 
Involvement be approved for submission to the Secretary of 
State and for formal consultation. 

 
REASON: So that the SCI can progress through to examination. 
 
 (ii) That the production of the statement of consultation, 

as detailed in paragraph 15 of the report, and the final 
formatting of the submission SCI document, be undertaken in 
consultation with the Director of City Strategy and the 
Executive Member and Shadow Executive Member for City 
Strategy. 

 
REASON: So that the relevant documents needed for submission to the 

Secretary of State can be produced. 
 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.25 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Executive 5 December 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Minutes of the Social Inclusion Working Group and the 
Young People’s Working Group 

 

Summary  
 

1. This report presents the minutes of recent meetings of the Social 
Inclusion Working Group and the Young People’s Working Group and 
asks Members to consider the advice given by the Working Groups in 
their capacity as advisory bodies to the Executive. 

  
Background 

 
2. The revised Constitution agreed by Council on 27 April 2006 created a 

number of Working Groups whose role is to advise the Executive on 
issues within their particular remits.  The Groups are: 

• Social Inclusion Working Group (equalities issues) 

• Young People’s Working Group (young people’s issues) 

• Local Development Framework (LDF) Working Group (matters 
relating to the review of the Local Development Framework) 

 
The Constitution also includes a Protocol on Councillor Working 
Groups, which sets out rules and guidelines for the establishment and 
operation of Working Groups. 
 

3. To ensure that the Executive is able to consider the advice of the 
Working Groups, it has been agreed that minutes of the Groups’ 
meetings will be brought to the Executive on a regular basis.  The 
Executive has also agreed to receive minutes of the meetings of the 
Economic Development Partnership Board, which acts as an advisory 
body to the Council and to the Local Strategic Partnership. 

 
4. Consideration of the minutes of the above bodies has been scheduled 

on the Forward Plan for the Executive, as follows: 

• 5 December – Social Inclusion Working Group and Young 
People's Working Group 

• 19 December – LDF Working Group and Economic 
Development Partnership Board 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



• 13 March - Social Inclusion Working Group and Young 
People's Working Group 

• 27 March - LDF Working Group & Economic Development 
Partnership Board 

 
In accordance with the Forward Plan, this report presents the minutes 
of the Social Inclusion Working Group meeting on 20 September 2006 
(Annex A) and the Young People’s Working Group meeting on 25 
October 2006 (Annex B). 

 
Consultation  
 
5. No consultation has taken place on the attached minutes, which have 

been referred directly from the Working Groups.  The minutes 
attached as Annex A have been approved by the Working Group; 
those at Annex B are still in draft form, pending approval at the next 
meeting of the Group on 18 January 2007.  It is assumed that any 
relevant consultation on the items considered by the Groups was 
carried out in advance of their meetings. 

 
Options 
 
6. Options open to the Executive are either to accept or to reject any 

advice that may be offered by the Working Groups, and / or to 
comment on the advice. 

 
Analysis 
 
7. Members’ attention is drawn in particular to the following resolutions in 

the attached minutes, which they may wish to endorse and / or 
comment upon: 

 
Social Inclusion Working Group – Minute 10 

 That: 
i) Social Inclusion Working Group is presented with the 

equality monitoring data received as a routine agenda 
item with analysis of trends. 

ii) The feedback from the group work be fed into Equality 
Impact Plans. 

(iii) The Equality Impact Plans be brought to a future meeting of the 
Social Inclusion Working Group and then on a yearly cycle. 

 
Young People’s Working Group – Minute 11 
(v) That a report be produced on setting up a young people’s 

website and on the issues surrounding young people’s 
participation in setting this up.  The report to be included on the 
Forward Plan. 

 
 

Page 10



Corporate Priorities 
 
8. The aims in referring these minutes accord with the key principles of 

improving the Council’s organisational efficiency. 
 

Implications 
 

9. There are no known implications in relation to the following in terms of 
dealing with the specific matter before Members, namely to consider 
the minutes and determine their response to the advice offered by the 
Working Groups: 

 

• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Property 

• Other 
 
Risk Management 
 
10. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

referral of these minutes. 
 

Recommendations 
 

11. Members are asked to consider the minutes attached at Annex A and 
Annex B and to decide whether they wish to respond to any of the 
advice offered by the Social Inclusion Working Group and the Young 
People’s Working Group. 

 
Reason: 
 
To fulfil the requirements of the Council’s Constitution in relation to the role 
of Working Groups. 

 
 
 

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Fiona Young 
Principal Democracy Officer 
01904 551024 
email: 
fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Page 11



Report Approved � Date 22/11/06  
 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

All √ Wards Affected:   
  
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
 

Annexes 
 
Annex A – Minutes of the meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group 
held on 20 September 2006. 
 
Annex B – Minutes of the meeting of the Young People’s Working Group 
held on 25 October 2006. 
 
 

Background Papers 
 
Agendas and associated reports of the above meetings (available on the 
Council’s website). 

 

Page 12



Annex A 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP 

DATE 20 SEPTEMBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS JAMIESON-BALL (CHAIR), 
SUE GALLOWAY, KING, LIVESLEY, GREENWOOD 
POTTER AND SCOTT 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON AND 
FAIRCLOUGH 

 
6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or prejudicial 
interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in addition to the 
standing declarations made below: 
 
Cllr King – as a Member of the Access Group 
Cllr Potter – as Older People’s Champion 
Cllr Scott – as Young People’s Champion 
 
No further interests were declared. 
 

7. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Social Inclusion Working Group 

held on 26 July 2006 be signed as a correct record and 
the “easy read” version be noted. 

 
8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 
 

9. PROVISION OF ADULT CHANGING PLACES  
 
Gavin Harding, a representative from York People First made a presentation 
to the Working Group on the provision of adult changing places in addition, 
Members of the Working Group considered a report on taking steps to support 
the development of places in York. 
 
The presentation from York People First advocated the need in York for public 
toilet facilities for people with profound and multiple learning disabilities.  The 
presentation made reference to the Changing Places Campaign which is 
working for the installation of Changing Places toilets in all city centres, arts 
venues, shopping centres, hospitals, motorway service stations, large railway 
stations and airports.  Members of the campaign include Mencap, PAMIS, 
Nottingham City Council and the Scottish Executive. 

Page 13



Annex A 

 
York People First proposed the view that Changing places toilets ought to be 
provided in addition to the standard accessible toilets.  Significantly, the 
Changing Places toilet differs from more standard accessible toilets by 
providing height adjustable changing benches and hoist systems amongst 
other things.  
 
Members of the Working Group were also presented with a copy of a 
‘Changing Places, Changing Lives’ leaflet and were directed to the website 
www.changing-places.org.   
 
RESOLVED: That the concept of providing adult changing places in 

York be approved in principle and that Officers prepare a 
report back to the Social Inclusion Working Group after 
consultation with Officers in Planning, Dumfries and 
Galloway Council, N
[...]
 disabilities. 
3. Learning from successes in directorates. 
4. Recruit jointly with other key partners such as the NHS. 
5. Flexibility around places of work. 
 
 

RESOLVED:  That; 
 

i) Social Inclusion Working Group is presented with the equality 
monitoring data received as a routine agenda item with analysis of 
trends. 

ii) The feedback from the group work be fed into Equality Impact 
Plans. 

iii) That the Equality Impact Plans be brought to a future meeting of the 
Social Inclusion Working Group and then on a yearly cycle. 

 
REASON:  To enable the Social Inclusion Working Group to analyse 

trends and influence improvements in equality monitoring 
and to highlight these issues, by way of the minutes, to 
the Executive. 

 
11. FUTURE BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION  

 
Members collated ideas for business for future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Social Inclusion Working Group, 
 
i) consider the new legislation and the new council policies and 

procedures in relation to the age of the existing staff profile. 
ii) Receive input from the Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender Forum 

(LGBT) on the most appropriate ways of collecting data about 
sexuality. 

iii) To request that the forums that feed into the Social Inclusion Working 
Groups provide a report for the next meeting on what their key issues 
are. 

 
REASON: To focus the future work of the Social Inclusion Working 

Group. 

Page 15



Annex A 

 
 
Cllr C Jamieson-Ball 
Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 8.17 pm]. 
 

Page 16



  Annex B 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING YOUNG PEOPLE'S WORKING GROUP 

DATE 25 OCTOBER 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS JAMIESON-BALL (CHAIR), KING, 
VASSIE AND LOOKER (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR KIND) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS ASPDEN, KIND AND RUNCIMAN 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR SCOTT, CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S CHAMPION 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or prejudicial 
interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No Members 
declared any interests. 
 

9. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Young People’s Working 

Group held on 13 July 2006 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
10. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

11. UPDATE FROM THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S CHAMPION  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the work 
undertaken by the Children and Young People’s Champion and gave 
recommendations that they requested further information on certain aspects 
of the Council’s work in this area. The Officer highlighted an error in the report 
in paragraph 2 that Galtres School should not have been included in the list. 
 
The Voice and Influence Coordinator summed up the report and stated that 
young people had voiced that they would like more of the following:- 
 

• Things to do and places to go 

• Discounts on leisure and travel 

• Relationship between Young People and the Police 
 
The Officer said she had a meeting next week and it looked like they were 
making progress regarding travel costs for young people and had probably 
found a way forward regarding this. They were also looking into whether the 

Page 17



  Annex B 

YoZone Card could be extended to 16 and 17 year olds and could be better 
advertised and easier to obtain.  
 
The Officer commented that the issues surrounding ‘Why young people get a 
‘bad press’ in the community’ (point 9 in the report) were very realistic. It was 
hoped that an upcoming awards ceremony on 29 November 2006 would go 
someway to showing young people in a positive light and recognising their 
contribution to communities. 
 
The Children and Young People’s Champion spoke to Members regarding his 
recent visits to various schools in York. He had attended ‘Speak Out’ and The 
Young People’s Quest
[...]
e Children’s Fund Programme Manager commented that he had received 
600 postcards back form the consultation. He also stated that every 
consultation that had happened in the past three years had now been 
documented. 
 
Members commented that the issues surrounding access to drinking water in 
schools were relevant to the Healthy Living part of this consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work undertaken through the Yor-OK Trust to ascertain 
the views of children, young people and families to develop the Children and 
Young People’s Plan be noted. 
 
REASON: In order that the experiences of children, young people and 
families can continue to influence planning of services for children and 
young people. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Jamieson-Ball, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 
 

Page 20



 

  

   

 

Executive  5
th

 December 2006 

 
Report of the Director of Housing and Adult Social Services 
 

Supporting People Update and Complex Cases in Adult Social 
Services 

Purpose of Report 

1. To update the Executive on the current position in terms of Supporting 
People funding. 

2. To advise the Executive of cost pressures arising from new, complex 
cases in adult social services and to seek approval to call off funding 
from contingency.   

Background to Supporting People 

3. The Supporting People (SP) Programme was launched by the former 
Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (ODPM)  in 2003, and is a grant 
programme which enables the provision of housing related support 
services at a local level, to help vulnerable people maintain or improve 
their ability to live independently.  The programme is expected to 
contribute to a range of broader strategies, including reducing re-
offending, tackling  disadvantage and social inclusion, reducing and 
preventing homelessness, reducing health inequalities, reducing 
substance misuse and increasing choice for older people, people with 
disabilities and with mental heath conditions. In 2
[...]
 in part,  be affected by rules on carrying forward 
uncommitted grant from one year to another.) The Commissioning Body 
has identified that the top priorities for investment in new SP schemes 
should be people with drug problems, mentally disordered offenders, 
and people with chaotic lifestyles. 

Additional demands – complex cases  

18. As part of the budget process for 2006/7 a number of budget pressures 
in Adult Social Services that could not be quantified at that stage were 
flagged up - with the option of seeking funding from contingency if they 
materialised. This included £400k for additional complex cases during 
the course of the year. 

19. So far, during 2006/7 there have been 23 new complex cases with a 
cost to the council of £513k (rising to £559k in 2007/8). Of the 23 cases 
12 concern people with a learning disability, 6 concern people with a 
physical disability and 5 concern elderly people. So far there have been 
6 complex cases that have left care with a saving during 2006/7 of 
£102k – a net increase of £411k so far in 2006/7.  

20. This is increasingly the pattern in adult social services i.e. that the 
number of new complex cases exceeds the number of cases leaving 
care. This is because more children are living into adult life; more people 
are able to survive traumatic injuries; more people with learning 
disabilities are living into old age; older people are generally living longer 
( we expect a 77% increase in the number of people over 85 in York in 
the next 20 years).  

21. Four case studies are attached as Annex 1 to give members an idea of 
the kind of complexity that we are referring to. These are anonymised 
cases but do feature real situations in York. 

22. This has added to the existing cost pressures on adult social services. 
Full details have been provided to the Director of Resources and the 

Page 24



Executive is asked to approve the call off of £400k from contingency to 
meet these additional demands. 

Consultation 

23. The Supporting People Commissioning Body have been fully involved in 
the retraction plan to deal with SP grant being used for services that are 
no longer eligible. 

Options 

24. The briefing on Supporting People is for information at this stage. The 
decision on how to deal with the funding pressure will be taken as part of 
the budget process for 2007/8. 

25. In terms of the call off from contingency there are 2 options: 

a) Option 1 – not to approve the call off from contingency. This will 
leave the full £411k as a cost pressure on Adult Social Services. 

b) Option 2 – to approve the call off from contingency. This will 
reduce the projected overspend on Adult Social Services in the 
current year and contribute to the increased cost pressure from 
these cases in 2007/8. 

Corporate Priorities 

26. The report relates to the corporate priority “ Improve the health and 
lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular among groups 
whose levels of healthy are the poorest.” 

Implications 

 Financial 

27. The report to the Executive Member for Adult Social Services and 
Health on the first quarter expenditure showed a potential overspend of 
£1.7m on adult social services. Action is being taken to try to reduce that 
to £651k by March 2007. If the call from contingency of £400k is 
approved then this would reduce the projected overspend to 
approximately £250k. 

28. The General Contingency for 2006/07 was set at £800k.  Potential areas 
that might require funding during the year were identified as part of the 
budget process, and totalled almost £1.8m.  To date £187.5k has been 
released leaving £612.5k available.  It is too early to know yet how many 
of the identified areas of financial pressure will come to fruition, but at 
the first monitor report potential requests that have not yet come forward 
The Council also has reserves that can be used to fund non-recurring 
expenditure, which will leave the contingency available to fund recur
[...]
ver 3 years for learning disability services. 

 

 

Page 26



33. The key risk in relation to the additional complex cases is to increase the 
cost pressures on and adult social services budget that is already 
overspending. To mitigate this risk the Executive has been asked to 
approve a call off from contingency. 

Recommendations 

34. That the Executive notes the funding position related to Supporting 
People and that growth will need to be provided as part of the budget 
process for 2007/8 to deal with the additional cost pressure to the 
council.  

Reason : So that the Executive is briefed on the context of budget 
pressures before considering the budget requirements for 2007/8. 

35. That the Executive approves a call off of £400k from contingency for 
additional complex cases in adult social services in 2006/7. 

Reason: To enable Housing and Adult Social Services to meet the 
additional costs arising from the increase in complex cases. 

 

 

 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Hodson  
Director 
 
Report Approved √ Date 9/11/06 

Bill Hodson  
Director 

√ 

Bill Hodson  
Director of Housing and Adult 
Social Services 
Tel. 554001. 
 

Report Approved 

 

Date 9/11/06 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 

1. Report to the Executive on Supporting People on 17
th

 February 2006 
2. Report to the Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Health 

with the Advisory Panel, 1
st
 Quarter Monitor, 11

th
 September 2006 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 
Haley   
 
Background Information 
 
Haley has difficulties with language and communication (both expressive and 
receptive), vision, fine motor control, gross motor control, self help and 
independence skills and is unable to walk.  In addition she has epilepsy,  
respi

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 5 December 2006 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 
Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Reid, Runciman and 
Waller 

APOLOGIES Councillors Orrell and Sunderland 

 
119. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

120. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

121. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items included on the 
Executive Forward Plan at the time the agenda for this meeting was 
published. 
 

122. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 21 

November 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record, subject to the amendment made by full 
Council to paragraph 3 of Minute 117 (Gambling Act 2005 – 
Statement of Licensing Policy), so that the second sentence 
of that paragraph reads as follows: 

 
 “These included whether or not to adopt a ‘no casino’ policy 

for York, whether or not to adopt a statement on permits for 
unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres and/or permits for 
prize gaming, and whether or not to adopt more prescriptive 
definitions of ‘interested parties’ and location of premises.” 

 
123. Minutes of Social Inclusion Working Group and Young People's 

Working Group  
 
Members considered a report which presented the minutes of recent 
meetings of the Social Inclusion Working Group (meeting on 20 September 
2006) and the Young People’s Working Group (meeting on 25 October 
2006). 
 



The report drew attention to the following resolutions made by the Groups 
which the Executive might wish to comment upon: 

• Resolutions (i) to (iii) under Minute 10 of the Social Inclusion 
Working Group (relating to equality monitoring); 

• Resolution (v) under Minute 11 of the Young People’s Working 
Group (relating to the setting up of a young people’s website). 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Working Groups be noted. 
 
REASON: To fulfil the requirements of the Council’s Constitution relation 

to the role of Working Groups as advisory bodies to the 
Executive. 

 
124. Supporting People Update and Complex Cases in Adult Social 

Services  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the current 
funding position of the Supporting People (SP) Programme, advised of 
cost pressures arising from new, complex cases in adult social services 
and sought approval to call off funding from contingency for these cases in 
2006/7. 
 
SP was a grant programme enabling the provision of housing related 
support services to help vulnerable people to live independently.  Due to a 
change in the distribution of grant funding, York would receive 2% less SP 
funding in 2007/8 than in the current year, equating to a cut of 4.3% in real 
terms.  Furthermore, a review of SP services to ensure they complied with 
revised government guidance had indicated that some services were no 
longer eligible for SP grant funding.  The most significant impact of this 
would be on services for people with learning or physical disabilities living 
in ‘care and support’ schemes.  The full financial implications of these 
changes would be set out in the budget proposals for 2007/8. 
 
The potential need to seek funding from contingency for additional 
complex cases had already been flagged up as part of the budget process 
for 2006/7.  So far this year there had been 23 such cases, resulting in a 
net increase of £411k.  Examples to illustrate the complexity of these 
cases were set out in Annex 1 to the report.  The following options were 
presented: 
Option 1 – not to approve the call off from contingency, leaving the £411k 
as a cost pressure on Adult Social Services; 
Option 2 – to approve a call off from contingency of £400k for these cases, 
thus reducing the projected overspend on the department in the current 
year. 
 
In commenting on the proposals, Members discussed whether it would be 
helpful for the Council to write to the Department of Health to highlight the 
issues faced by the City of York in this area. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the funding position relating to Supporting 

People, and the fact that growth will need to be provided as 
part of the budget process for 2007/8 to deal with the 
additional cost pressure to the Council, be noted. 



 
REASON: So that the Executive is briefed on the context of budget 

pressures before considering the budget requirements for 
2007/8. 

 
 (ii) That a call off of £400k from contingency be approved, 

for additional complex cases in adult social services in 
2006/7. 

 
REASON: To enable Housing and Adult Social Services to meet the 

additional costs arising from the increase in complex cases. 
 
 
 
 
S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.15 pm]. 


